YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat You

Sample 1019 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted July 1 -3, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. Which of the following is your favorite season?

Fall o e e 39%
0] 1T 26%
SUMIMI BT et e e e e e e 21%
L1 (= P 11%
N0 =T U 3%

2. How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Love it Like it Dislike it Hate it Not sure
Eating ice cream or popsicles 60% 35% 2% 1% 1%
Going on vacation 55% 33% 5% 1% 6%
Grilling or barbecuing 48% 39% 7% 3% 4%
Going on a road trip 42% 42% 8% 1% 6%
Going to the beach 42% 36% 11% 7% 4%
Going on a nature walk 40% 46% 7% 2% 5%
Swimming in a pool 39% 42% 11% 5% 4%
Stargazing 36% 44% 7% 1% 12%
Watching fireworks 34% 47% 10% 6% 3%
Having a picnic 32% 50% 10% 3% 5%
Riding on a boat 28% 44% 11% 5% 11%
Laying in a hammock 28% 45% 11% 4% 12%
Roasting marshmallows 27% 45% 14% 6% 8%
Going on a city walk 25% 43% 17% 7% 7%
Going to an amusement park 25% 37% 22% 11% 7%
Gardening 24% 39% 19% 9% 9%
Going to a water park 23% 36% 20% 11% 10%
Attending an outdoor concert 23% 41% 17% 8% 10%
Camping 23% 34% 21% 12% 10%
Swimming in the ocean 21% 32% 21% 13% 13%
Fishing 21% 31% 27% 12% 10%
Swimming in a lake 19% 36% 23% 10% 11%
Bicycle riding 17% 45% 18% 9% 11%
Attending a sporting event 17% 34% 20% 18% 11%
Fruit picking 16% 46% 19% 5% 14%
Playing outdoor sports 15% 30% 25% 21% 9%
Kayaking or canoeing 15% 33% 22% 10% 20%
Sunbathing 14% 32% 29% 18% 6%
Playing indoor sports 10% 33% 27% 14% 16%
Flying a kite 10% 44% 20% 5% 20%
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3. So far, do you think this summer in your local area has been...?

Much cooler than usual ... e e 3%
Somewhat cooler than usual ....... ... 6%
About the same as USUal .......oii i 32%
Somewhat hotter than usual ... i e 34%
Much hotter than usual ... ... e e 24%
N0 =T U 1%

4. In the past week, what do you think was the highest temperature in your local area (in degrees Fahrenheit)?

BlOW 70 oo e e 2%
T0-7 ot e e e 2%
B0-80 i e e 12%
00-90 o e e 54%
T00-T00 ottt e e 23%
110 OF @DOVE ..t e e 3%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 3%

5. In the past week, would you say the temperature in your local area was. .. ?

MUCH 100 COOl . e e e e 0%
SomMEWhat t00 COOl ...t e 3%
ADOUL FIGNt L e 22%
Somewhat t00 Not ... o e 43%
MUCh 100 MOt .o 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 1%

6. Ideally, what would you prefer the highest temperature in your local area to be during the summer (in degrees
Fahrenheit)?

BelOW 70 o e 5%
T0-7 o e 33%
B0-80 e 42%
00-90 o e 12%
T00-T00 Lottt e e e 3%
110 OF @DOVE .ot e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e i 3%

7. Does your home have air conditioning?

D (= 90%
N O et e e e e 10%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e 0%
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8. What kind of air conditioner do you have in your home?

Central A C o 64%
VAl UNIt 9%
WiNAOW UNit o e e e 15%
L 1 =T 1%
Does not have air conditioning . .....o.uuirii i e 10%
N0 =T U 2%

9. Around what temperature do you typically set your air conditioner to during the summer (in degrees
Fahrenheit)?

Asked of those with air conditioning

BelOW B0 ..o e 2%
B0-B4 e e 7%
BB i 18%
T0-7 4 e 42%
7T o 24%
B0-84 e 5%
85 OF NG 1%
[ don’t usually use an air conditioner ... ... i 0%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 2%

10. Do you ever turn down the power on your air conditioner or refrain from using it in order to save money?
Asked of those with air conditioning

D (== 59%
N O e 35%
N 10} =1 = 6%

11. Do you ever turn down the power on your air conditioner or refrain from using it to avoid harming to the
environment?
Asked of those with air conditioning

D (== 23%
N O o 69%
N0 =1 = 8%

12. Do you ever turn down the power on your air conditioner or refrain from using it to avoid burdening the electric
grid?

Asked of those with air conditioning

(== 26%
N O et e 66%
N Ot QUM e e e e e 8%
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13. Do you think that schools in parts of the U.S. that experience extreme heat should be required to have air
conditioning?

(== 90%
N O oot 4%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e 6%

14. Do you think that prisons in parts of the U.S. that experience extreme heat should be required to have air
conditioning?

(== 66%
N O et e 18%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 16%

15. How reliable do you believe your regional power grid is?

Very reliable .. ... 25%
Somewhat relidble . ........ e 49%
Notvery reliable .. ... e 9%
Notat all reliable ... ... e 4%
Nt SUIE o e e e e 14%

B (= 17%
N O e 73%
Ot SUIE it e e e 10%

17. How likely do you think it is that you will personally experience a power outage this summer due to issues
with the power grid?

Have already experienced an outage ...........ciiiiiiiiiiii i 17%
VY Kl o e 4%
Somewhat Kely ... e 20%
Nt Very eIy o e 34%
Not at all Kely ... 11%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 15%

18. Have you ever experienced the following? Select all that apply.

Heat exhaustion ... e e e 42%
SUNDUIN e e e 73%
Dy dration ... 57%
Heat 1aSh .o e 26%
None of the @bOVE . ... i 12%
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19. This summer, have you experienced any of the following? Select all that apply.

Heat exhaustion ... . e e 12%
SUNDUIN e e e e 21%
Dehydration . ... . e 21%
Heat raSh . o 6%
None of the @boVe . ... i 58%

20. Which, if any, of the following have you done this summer in response to temperatures in your area? Select
all that apply.

DrUNK MOrE Waler . e e e 77%
Worn lighter clothing . ... 61%
Kept windows or doors closed to prevent hot air from entering ......................oo.t 58%
Reduced outdoor physical activities ... 55%
Consumed more cold foods or beverages ..........oviriiiiii i e 50%
Planned activities for cooler times of day .......... ..o 43%
Taken cold showers or baths ... .. 32%
Increased swimming or water-based activities ............o i 17%
Purchased an air conditioner or fan ... ... e 12%
Adjusted home’s insulation or window treatments ............ ..o 7%
SomMeEthing €188 .. o 3%
None of the above ... 4%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 1 -3,2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.073 to 6.584, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.888.

1019
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Favorite Season

Which of the following is your favorite season?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Fall 39% 41% 37% 46% 36% 40% 34% 42% 32% 35% *
Spring 26% 25% 28% 18% 24% 27% 36% 26% 30% 12% *
Summer 21% 20% 22% 22% 24% 18% 22% 20% 25% 27% *
Winter 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 6% 8% 10% 26% *

Not sure 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,018) (413) (605) (214) (252) (331) (221) (654) (130) (147) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Fall 39% 37% 44% 33% 39% 38% 36% 41% 43% 43% 41% 39% 34%
Spring 26% 28% 25% 27% 29% 26% 30% 25% 24% 28% 27% 26% 26%
Summer 21% 22% 15% 28% 19% 24% 21% 22% 20% 19% 23% 21% 21%
Winter 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 9% 11% 11% 10% 8% 5% 12% 15%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,018)  (351) (387) (280) (417) (349) (391) (302) (233) (210) (214) (373) (221)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Feelings on Summer Activities — Eating ice cream or popsicles

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 60% 55% 64% 67% 58% 62% 54% 61% 60% 59% *

Like it 35% 39% 32% 28% 34% 34% 44% 35% 34% 34% *
Dislike it 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% *
Hate it 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% *

Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,015) (412) (603) (213) (251) (330) (221) (653) (131) (144) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 60% 67% 56% 59% 66% 59% 59% 59% 62% 64% 54% 64% 55%
Like it 35% 30% 39% 36% 31% 36% 35% 38% 32% 34% 42% 30% 39%
Dislike it 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Hate it 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,015) (351) (386) (278) (416) (347) (389) (302) (232) (210) (214) (372) (219)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going on vacation

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 55% 51% 60% 68% 60% 50% 46% 55% 56% 58% *

Like it 33% 36% 30% 24% 30% 35% 40% 35% 30% 32% *
Dislike it 5% 5% 5% 1% 1% 6% 10% 4% 2% 3% *
Hate it 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% *

Not sure 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 9% 4% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,013) (411) (602) (212) (251) (330) (220) (649) (131) (147) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 55% 60% 49% 58% 60% 58% 45% 60% 73% 50% 55% 54% 62%
Like it 33% 27% 34% 36% 29% 34% 38% 30% 22% 39% 32% 34% 26%
Dislike it 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5%
Hate it 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 6% 6% 10% 1% 5% 3% 10% 4% 0% 5% 6% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,013)  (352) (385) (276) (416) (345) (389) (300) (232) (210) (214) (370) (219)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Feelings on Summer Activities — Grilling or barbecuing

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 48% 51% 46% 49% 49% 50% 42% 48% 53% 51% *

Like it 39% 35% 43% 32% 40% 38% 46% 42% 34% 31% *
Dislike it % 9% 4% 9% 4% 6% 7% 5% 2% 11% *
Hate it 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4% *

Not sure 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,014) (410) (604) (211) (252) (331) (220) (650) (131) (147) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 48% 45% 45% 55% 43% 53% 50% 50% 49% 53% 45% 48% 47%
Like it 39% 42% 40% 36% 44% 38% 36% 3% 43% 40% 43% 40% 33%
Dislike it 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 10% 5% 4% 8% 6% 7%
Hate it 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 7%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,014)  (352)  (385) (277)  (416)  (346) (391) (300) (232) (211) (214) (371)  (218)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going on a road trip

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 42% 40% 45% 43% 42% 43% 41% 43% 45% 44% *

Like it 42% 42% 42% 42% 42% 40% 44% 44% 38% 34% *
Dislike it 8% 9% % % 5% 10% 9% % 8% 7% *
Hate it 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 5% *

Not sure 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% 6% 9% 10% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,012) (412) (600) (213) (252) (329) (218) (650) (130) (146) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 42% 46% 39% 43% 47% 42% 43% 44% 48% 30% 49% 42% 47%
Like it 42% 39% 39% 47% 39% 45% 39% 44% 39% 50% 35% 44% 38%
Dislike it 8% 8% 10% 6% % % 8% 5% 11% 12% 10% 4% 10%
Hate it 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 6% % 9% 3% % 4% 8% 6% 1% 7% 5% 9% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,012)  (349) (385) (278) (414) (345) (390) (300) (230) (211) (212) (368) (221)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2E. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going to the beach

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 42% 36% 48% 48% 46% 38% 40% 41% 38% 53% *

Like it 36% 38% 33% 33% 38% 36% 36% 35% 42% 34% *
Dislike it 11% 14% 9% 11% 6% 3% 14% 11% 12% 6% *
Hate it 7% 8% 6% 2% 7% 10% 7% 8% 4% 3% *

Not sure 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,016) (412) (604) (214) (252) (330) (220) (652) (131) (147) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 42% 44% 40% 42% 47% 40% 38% 50% 47% 45% 38% 40% 48%
Like it 36% 32% 37% 38% 34% 40% 39% 30% 38% 37% 31% 38% 36%
Dislike it 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 8% 11% 13% 14% 4%
Hate it 7% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 10% 5% 9%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 1% 7% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,016)  (351) (386) (279) (415) (348) (388) (303) (233) (211) (213) (372) (220)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2F. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going on a nature walk

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 40% 37% 43% 49% 43% 37% 33% 41% 30% 44% *

Like it 46% 48% 44% 43% 46% 45% 49% 45% 54% 47% *
Dislike it % 7% % 2% 4% 11% 9% % 7% 4% *
Hate it 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% *

Not sure 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,014) (412) (602) (213) (251) (330) (220) (652) (131) (144) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 40% 45% 38% 38% 43% 40% 33% 50% 42% 36% 48% 34% 46%
Like it 46% 40% 48% 48% 42% 47% 48% 40% 47% 54% 40% 49% 39%
Dislike it 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6%
Hate it 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,014)  (351) (384) (279)  (416) (347) (388) (301) (233) (211) (214) (370)  (219)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You

2G. Feelings on Summer Activities — Swimming in a pool
How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 39% 32% 46% 45% 41% 39% 32% 40% 31% 46% *
Like it 42% 48% 36% 46% 42% 40% 40% 42% 38% 49% *
Dislike it 11% 12% 10% 4% 9% 9% 21% 11% 11% 3% *
Hate it 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5% 7% 1% *
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 12% 1% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,013) (410) (603) (210) (251) (331) (221) (651) (130) (145) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Love it 39% 41% 34% 44% 43% 43% 36% 44% 45% 34% 35% 42% 42%
Like it 42% 39% 45% 42% 38% 39% 40% 41% 42% 45% 41% 41% 41%
Dislike it 11% 12% 12% 9% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 15% 11% 9% 10%
Hate it 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 9% 4% 3%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,013) (352) (383) (278)  (416)  (346)  (388) (302) (232) (210) (214) (370)  (219)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2H. Feelings on Summer Activities — Stargazing

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 36% 33% 38% 50% 34% 35% 26% 38% 23% 34% *

Like it 44% 44% 45% 25% 48% 47% 54% 47% 46% 35% *
Dislike it % 9% 5% % 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 9% *
Hate it 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% *

Not sure 12% 13% 10% 17% 11% 10% 10% 9% 19% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,009) (409) (600) (212) (250) (328) (219) (646) (130) (146) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 36% 34% 39% 34% 36% 33% 36% 41% 33% 38% 39% 34% 34%
Like it 44% 44%  31%  54%  46% 53% 44% 39% 52% 48% 46% 41%  45%
Dislike it 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 3% 8% 9%
Hate it 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 12% 14%  15% 5%  12% 7% 14% 10% 5% 5% 11% 16%  10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009)  (350) (385) (274) (416) (343) (389) (296) (233) (210) (212) (368) (219)
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July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2l. Feelings on Summer Activities — Watching fireworks

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 34% 29% 39% 42% 33% 30% 34% 34% 30% 39% *

Like it 47% 49% 45% 36% 51% 51% 45% 46% 58% 43% *
Dislike it 10% 13% 8% 12% 10% 11% 9% 11% 5% 8% *
Hate it 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 8% *

Not sure 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,018) (413) (605) (214) (253) (330) (221) (653) (131) (147) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 34% 34% 28% 41% 32% 36% 34% 34% 36% 34% 25% 37% 38%
Like it 47% 42% 50% 47% 47% 48% 49% 43% 51% 54% 49% 45% 41%
Dislike it 10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 8% 9% 12% 6% 6% 15% 8% 12%
Hate it 6% 11% 7% 1% 8% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 5% 8% 7%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,018) (352) (387) (279) (417) (348) (391) (303) (232) (210) (214) (373) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2J. Feelings on Summer Activities — Having a picnic

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 32% 26% 39% 34% 32% 32% 32% 29% 41% 38% *

Like it 50% 54% 47% 46% 54% 48% 52% 54% 43% 45% *
Dislike it 10% 11% 9% 13% 5% 11% 11% 10% 3% 10% *
Hate it 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% *

Not sure 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,011) (409) (602) (214) (251) (327) (219) (648) (131) (146) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 32% 37% 28% 33% 35% 28% 36% 32% 29% 28% 27% 31% 42%
Like it 50% 45% 52% 53% 48% 57% 45% 51% 56% 54% 49% 52% 44%
Dislike it 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 13% 14% 8% 7%
Hate it 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% % 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,011) (350) (387) (274) (415) (345) (389) (298) (232) (209) (213) (369) (220)

11



YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2K. Feelings on Summer Activities — Riding on a boat

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 28% 23% 33% 25% 26% 32% 29% 31% 14% 29% *

Like it 44% 50% 38% 41% 49% 43% 42% 45% 51% 37% *
Dislike it 11% 10% 12% 9% 7% 13% 17% 11% 12% 6% *
Hate it 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% *

Not sure 11% 11% 11% 22% 12% 5% 8% 7% 17% 21% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,015) (411) (604) (212) (251) (331) (221) (652) (130) (146) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 28% 31% 22% 34% 30% 31% 21% 33% 43% 22% 31% 27% 33%
Like it 44% 42% 44% 46% 41% 47% 46% 43% 41% 50% 38% 48% 37%
Dislike it 11% 11% 13% 10% 11% 12% 12% 9% 12% 15% 14% 9% 10%
Hate it 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 8%
Not sure 11% 11% 14% 8% 10% 7% 13% 10% 2% 8% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  102% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,015)  (352)  (384) (279)  (417) (346) (388) (303) (232) (211) (214) (371)  (219)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2L. Feelings on Summer Activities — Laying in a hammock

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 28% 24% 32% 27% 32% 0% 21% 27% 26% 35% *

Like it 45% 48% 42% 41% 43% 46% 49% 47% 39% 40% *
Dislike it 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 9% 18% 12% 13% 9% *
Hate it 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% *

Not sure 12% 11% 12% 19% 10% 10% 8% 10% 18% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,010) (413) (597) (210) (252) (329) (219) (648) (131) (145) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 28% 28% 28% 27% 30% 29% 27% 33% 31% 26% 26% 28% 31%
Like it 45% 48% 39% 49% 40% 44% 46% 40% 43% 52% 36% 49% 42%
Dislike it 11% 11% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 18% 8% 12%
Hate it 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 9% 12% 11% 12% 12% 9% 8% 15% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,010) (349) (384) (277) (412) (346) (389) (298) (232) (209) (213) (369) (219)




YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2M. Feelings on Summer Activities — Roasting marshmallows

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 27% 22% 31% 42% 26% 25% 16% 28% 18% 29% *

Like it 45% 47% 44% 42% 50% 39% 52% 46% 43% 45% *
Dislike it 14% 16% 12% % 9% 16% 23% 13% 16% 12% *
Hate it 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 9% 4% 5% 10% 7% *

Not sure 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 11% 6% 7% 13% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,017) (412) (605) (213) (253) (331) (220) (653) (131) (146) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 27% 27% 26% 27% 26% 28% 25% 28% 29% 32% 25% 26% 26%
Like it 45% 42% 44% 51% 40% 48% 48% 45% 40% 44% 49% 45% 43%
Dislike it 14% 16%  15%  10%  18% 13% 11% 14% 17% 14% 10% 15%  16%
Hate it 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 5% 6% 9%
Not sure 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 6% 10% % % 8% 10% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,017)  (352) (386) (279) (416) (348) (391) (301) (233) (210) (214) (373) (220)

14



YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2N. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going on a city walk

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 25% 23% 28% 36% 28% 21% 18% 23% 36% 28% *

Like it 43% 45% 42% 45% 47% 44% 37% 42% 45% 55% *
Dislike it 17% 17% 17% 9% 12% 17% 30% 20% 7% 6% *
Hate it 7% 6% 8% 3% 6% 9% 9% 8% 4% 6% *

Not sure % 9% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 8% 5% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,013) (411) (602) (212) (252) (329) (220) (649) (131) (147) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 25% 31% 23% 22% 30% 21% 22% 29% 24% 25% 27% 20% 33%
Like it 43% 43% 45% 42% 48% 44% 41% 41% 50% 40% 41% 48% 41%
Dislike it 17% 13% 16% 21% 13% 20% 20% 15% 17% 18% 18% 17% 15%
Hate it 7% 6% 5% 10% 4% 10% 8% % 5% 8% % 7% 7%
Not sure 7% 6% 10% 5% 5% 5% 10% 8% 4% 9% % 8% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,013)  (351) (385) (277) (415) (347) (390) (300) (233) (210) (213) (370) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going to an amusement park

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 25% 21% 28% 41% 28% 21% 12% 22% 36% 30% *

Like it 37% 36% 37% 32% 49% 34% 31% 36% 45% 36% *
Dislike it 22% 23% 20% 14% 10% 23% 38% 25% 7% 14% *
Hate it 11% 12% 10% 6% 6% 17% 10% 10% 7% 12% *

Not sure 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 9% *
Totals 102% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,009) (410) (599) (213) (252) (324) (220) (648) (130) (144) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 25% 27% 26% 20% 26% 20% 24% 26% 26% 30% 23% 24% 21%
Like it 37% 34% 36% 40% 37% 39% 37% 33% 40% 32% 32% 41% 36%
Dislike it 22% 21% 18% 26% 20% 26% 21% 25% 23% 19% 28% 18% 22%
Hate it 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 13% 9% 9% 14%
Not sure 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% 4% 9% 4% 3% 5% % 7% 6%
Totals 102% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,009) (350) (383) (276) (414) (346) (387) (300) (231) (210) (212) (369) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 -3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2P. Feelings on Summer Activities — Gardening

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 24% 22% 25% 15% 24% 28% 25% 24% 20% 23% *

Like it 39% 40% 39% 38% 44% 35% 42% 39% 39% 43% *
Dislike it 19% 21% 18% 20% 13% 22% 23% 21% 16% 15% *
Hate it 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 11% 6% 8% 11% 10% *

Not sure 9% 9% 9% 19% 9% 5% 5% 8% 13% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,015) (411) (604) (211) (253) (330) (221) (651) (130) (147) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 24% 24% 22% 26% 23% 24% 24% 23% 25% 25% 25% 20% 28%
Like it 39% 38% 41% 38% 38% 38% 39% 42% 36% 46% 38% 37% 38%
Dislike it 19% 18% 19% 22% 20% 22% 18% 21% 22% 16% 22% 20% 18%
Hate it 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 6% 12% 10% 8% 11% 7%
Not sure 9% 11% 10% 5% 9% 6% 8% 8% 5% 3% % 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,015)  (350) (386) (279) (415) (347) (390) (302) (231) (210) (214) (372) (219)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2Q. Feelings on Summer Activities — Going to a water park

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 23% 22% 25% 39% 31% 18% 9% 20% 31% 35% *

Like it 36% 37% 35% 38% 39% 35% 32% 36% 41% 34% *
Dislike it 20% 18% 23% 11% 10% 21% 40% 23% 13% 9% *
Hate it 11% 11% 10% 3% 7% 18% 11% 11% 4% 7% *

Not sure 10% 12% 8% 9% 13% 9% 9% 10% 10% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,013) (411) (602) (212) (252) (329) (220) (650) (131) (145) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Love it 23% 21%  21%  22%  21% 19% 24% 22% 26% 30% 18% 25%  20%
Like it 36% 35% 34% 38% 34% 36% 36% 37% 36% 27% 39% 39% 33%
Dislike it 20% 22% 15% 25% 22% 26% 19% 21% 24% 22% 22% 18% 22%
Hate it 11% 11% 12% 8% 11% 11% 8% 11% 9% 11% 10% 8% 16%
Not sure 10% 11% 12% 6% 12% 8% 13% 8% 5% 11% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,013)  (351) (383) (279) (415) (347) (388) (301) (232) (210) (213) (373) (217)




YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
2R. Feelings on Summer Activities — Attending an outdoor concert

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 23% 22% 24% 27% 25% 26% 14% 24% 19% 27% *

Like it 41% 40% 42% 34% 47% 36% 50% 41% 43% 42% *
Dislike it 17% 17% 17% 15% 12% 19% 22% 19% 17% 8% *
Hate it 8% 10% % 8% 7% 11% 7% 7% 5% 12% *

Not sure 10% 11% 10% 16% 10% 8% 7% 9% 16% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,015) (412) (603) (212) (253) (330) (220) (652) (130) (147) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 23% 26% 21% 23% 29% 22% 21% 22% 31% 28% 25% 20% 24%
Like it 41% 45% 34% 46% 40% 43% 42% 43% 40% 34% 45% 41% 43%
Dislike it 17% 14% 19% 17% 15% 19% 16% 20% 18% 17% 16% 19% 14%
Hate it 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 8% 10% 6% 7% 10%
Not sure 10% 9% 14% 7% 10% 7% 13% 11% 3% 10% 7% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,015)  (351) (387) (277) (416) (348) (389) (301) (233) (210) (213) (372) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Summer Activities and Heat
July 1 - 3, 2025 - 1019 U.S. adult citizens You
28S. Feelings on Summer Activities — Camping

How do you feel about doing the following activities in the summer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Love it 23% 24% 22% 30% 29% 18% 15% 23% 18% 25% *

Like it 34% 40% 30% 29% 34% 38% 35% 36% 33% 25% *
Dislike it 21% 19% 24% 18% 17% 20% 30% 22% 19% 20% *
Hate it 12% 7% 17% 8% 11% 13% 16% 12% 13% 14% *

Not sure 10% 11% 8% 15% 9% 11% 4% 7% 17% 16% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,011) (412) (599) (213) (250) (328) (220) (648) (130) (146) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Love it 23% 20% 24% 23% 19% 22% 23% 25% 25% 27% 26% 13% 32%
Like it 34% 34% 32% 38% 31% 36% 36% 35% 31% 30% 31% 40% 31%
Dislike it 21% 23% 20% 21% 24% 22% 18% 20% 25% 20% 17% 25% 19%
Hate it 12% 14%  11%  11%  16% 13% 11% 12% 13% 14% 13% 11%  12%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 6% 11% 8% 12% 8% % 9% 12% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,011)  (349) (38